Sahara/1/Pro/HP / 230V TurboDryer
(Models: F65, F65-PRO, F65-230v UK, F65-PRO 220V, F65-SM, F65-SP, F65-230v, F65-
CM, F65-BAL, F65-230v BAL, F65-Pro HP, F65-HP BAL, F65-PRO 230V UK, F65-HP
BAL SB, F65-BAL 230V SB, F65-Pro ST, F65-HP GS, F65-Pro 230v CV, F65-HP BAL
PR, F65-230V KS, F65-PRO MR, F65-HP GS BLK, F65-HP BAL BLK)
Symbol Definition
+ - if you order this item, you may need to order additional items marked with same number of +'s
* - multiple components to choose from for different models: voltage, size, color, et
in order to upgrade or complete repair
Find# Part Description Specifications/Model Part # Qty
12|Cord Strain Relief 02-00005 |ea. 1
Switch 1 Speed Saharal  (old style) 02-00012 |ea. 1
Circuit Breaker 12 amp (no leads) (old part #09-00002-01) 02-00072 |ea. 1
Motor Assy 115v, .4 Hp (Pro) (Order S118) 02-00136 |ea. 1
Motor Assy 115v, 1 Hp (F65-Hp) (Order S131) 02-00239 |ea. 1
Switch, Rocker 2-Spd, 115/230V w/ Splash Guard 02-00258 1
Switch Knob Old Style (without screw) 02-01181 |ea. 1
Circuit Breaker 5 amp (no leads) (old part #09-00002-00) 02-01423 |ea. 1
Switch Knob New Style (larger-w/ screw) 02-01487 |ea. 1
Washer, Rivet Back-Up 3/16" 03-00013 |ea. 2
Washer - Motor Mount 1/4 - 5/8 SS 03-00018 |ea. 4
Rivet - Motor Mount 1/4 x 1/2" St/Stlzp 03-00022 |ea. 4
6]|Screw #8 x 1/2" Pan Hd Phil Sms Zp (230v units) 03-00023 |ea. 4
Screw #6-3/8" Hex Washer Hd Sms Zp (Side Mesh)[ 03-00028 | ea 8
Nut Nylon Lock 03-00029 |ea. 1
Rivet  (was 03-00102) Rivet - 3/16 Blk Anodize AAP 6-8 03-00030 |ea. 2
Washer 1/8" Rivet Washer 03-00035 |ea. 4
Rivet 1/8" x 1/2" Al/Al 03-00036 | ea. 4
Screw Flat Hd Phil Cs Type F #10-32 x 5/8" Zp 03-00041 |ea. 1
16|Foot, Rubber 03-00131 |ea. 4
5 [Rivet 3/16 X 5/8 Tri Fold AL/AL 03-00204 12
Screw - (Switch) #6 x 3/8 Pan HD Phil SS 03-00566 |ea. 4
Screw - (Venturi Grill) #6 x 3/8 Pan HD Phil SS 03-00566 |ea. 4
Knob/Screw Assy 1 3/8" Carpet Clamp 03-01000 |ea. 1
Knob/Screw Assy 1" Carpet Clamp - revision to 03-01000 03-01000-01 |ea. 1
Sahara (F65) Page 1 of 4



Find# Part Description Specifications/Model Part # Qty
Screw #6 x 7/8 Pan HD Phil SS 03-01003 |ea. 4
Washer 5/32" Al Rivet Washer 03-01333 |ea. 5
Rivet 5/32 x 3/8 AL/AL BIlk Anodized 03-01482 |ea. 1
Bag, Plastic Shipping Repairs 06-00045 |ea. 1
Box Plain, 19.6875" x 17.1875" x 19.6875" 06-01038 | ea 1
Label, Sahara Product Pro 07-00100 |ea. 1
Owner's Manual 115V (Pro, HP) 07-00106 |ea. 1
Label, Sahara Product HP 07-00108 |ea. 1
Label, Sahara Product Sahara 1 07-00157 |ea. 1
Owner's Manual 230v version 07-00213 |ea. 1
Owner's Manual GS version (F65-HP GS) 07-00232 |ea. 1
Label Warning Indoor/Outdoor 07-00259 |ea. 1
Label Product, Sahara SP (F65-SP) 07-00269 |ea 1
Label Product, Sahara (F65) 07-00996 |ea. 1
Label Product, Sahara SM (F65-SM) 07-01092 |ea. 1
Capacitor, 5 MFD Sahara/1/PRO 09-00012 |ea. 1
Capacitor, 10 MFD 230v 09-00012-01 | ea. 1
Capacitor, 15 MFD HP 09-00014 |ea. 1
Sahara Switch Plate Three Speed (Outdoor) 09-00031 |ea. 1
Sahara Switch Plate Three Speed (ABS) 09-00031-01 |ea. 1

45|Grill, Snout Black (Outdoor) 09-00033 |ea. 1
45|Grill, Snout ABS Black (Inside) 09-00033-01 | ea. 1
Sahara Switch Plate Two Speed 09-00035 |ea. 1
Grill, Venturi Side Wheel Side, plastic (Outdoor use) 09-00042 |ea. 1
3|Grill, Venturi Side Wheel Side, ABS plastic (Indoor use) 09-00042-01 | ea. 1
4|Grill, Motor Side Plastic (Outdoor use) 09-00045 |ea. 1
Grill, Motor Side ABS plastic (Indoor use) 09-00045-01 | ea. 1
Power Cord, 25' Sahara 1 09-00046 |ea. 1
Power Cord, 25' Pro/HP 09-00047 |ea. 1
Power Cord Assy, 25' 230v, 3 x 1.50MM HO5VV CEE7/7 25Ft 09-00049 |ea. 1
Power Cord Assy, 25' 230v UK, 3 x 1.5MM HO5VV 09-00050 |ea. 1
Motor Mount Assy Bellyband Pc Gls Blk 09-00052-01 | ea. 1
7|Side Screen, Venturi Side  [Sahara HP GS (wire mesh) 09-00063-03 | ea. 1
Side Screen, Motor Side Sahara HP GS (wire mesh) 09-00064-03 | ea. 1
Housing Turf Green, shell only ~ (F65-SP) 10-00903-02S] ea. 1
Housing Teal Green (F65-SM) 10-00903-03S] ea. 1
Housing Pearl Red, shell only (-LA, -CV, -PR) 10-00903-05S]| ea. 1
Housing Bright Yellow, shell only (F65-YEL) 10-00903-06S]| ea. 1
70|Housing Burgundy Red, shell only (F65-BUR) 10-00903-08S]| ea. 1
Baffle Plate 10-00951 |ea. 1
Vinyl Cap 13-01001 |ea. 1
Apply Trim Side Screen 14-00112 |ea. 1
Leash Carpet Clamp Leash for Sahara 14-00145 |ea. 1

Sahara (F65)

Page 2 of 4



Find# Part Description Specifications/Model Part # Qty
Norprene Tube 1/4" x 3/8" Blk, Carpet Clamp 15-01393 | ft. 3"
Motor Kit w/ Hardware 0.4Hp (Pro 3-Spd) S118 ea. 1
Housing Kit, Sahara****  [Poly Blue S119 ea. 1
Housing Kit, Sahara****  [Poly Teal S119-SM  |ea. 1
Housing Kit, Sahara****  [Poly Turf Green S119-SP  |ea. 1
Motor Kit w/ Hardware 230V S120 ea. 1
Carpet Clamp Retrofit Kit S127 ea. 1
Quick-Stand w/ Feet 5128 ea. 1
Motor Kit w/ Hardware 1.0 Hp (Pro HP) S131 ea. 1

26|Wheel Kit 9 1/2" x 9 1/4" Polypropylene S137 ea. 1
Switch Kit 3 Speed S138 ea. 1
Motor Kit w/ Hardware 1/3 Hp (Sahara 1, 1 Spd [F153]) S167 ea. 1
Motor Kit w/ Hardware 1/3 Hp (Sahara 1 2 Spd [F188]) S206 ea. 1
Sahara (F65) Page 3 of 4



Sahara TurboDryer Pictorial Breakdown

FRONT VIEW

oo QEE H
@Rl
[ j‘&‘ﬂi‘ DODDB®DE

SIOE VIEK

®)
BYED)

15X
(16)¢5){2)
WX 2) U8
— < (18)
OIEN D,

PARTIAL [ EFT SIDE VIEW PARTIAL FRONT VIEW PARTIAL FRONT VIEW
(-BAL, -BAL 230V, -HP BAL, -BAL HP SB, -BAL 230V SB, -t BAL LA & -HP BAL BLK ASSENBLIES ONLY! (-PRO, -PRO 230V, -PRO 230V LK, -SM, -SP, -PRO HP, -PRO STOP, -PRO 230V [V & -HP BAL LA ASSEMBLIES ON.Y)
.23
2P

50

T
|
< L.74 150 }=— &
PARTTAL TCP VIEW

(-BAL, -BAL 230V, -HP BAL, -BAL HP SB, -BAL 230V SB, -HP BAL LA & -HP BAL BLK ASSEMBLIES ONLY)

: I
@_/'jri\‘ L \'— $.203 - 22 ALCS FB5KK

12752 5 75 mla 900 —d= 3,00 == 275 =2 ] TYP FIR SIOE
2,75 == 3,00 3.00 2 =i

s

Sahara (F65) Page 4 of 4



